

---

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
D.C. CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF PEABODY ENERGY CORP.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

---

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
816-474-6550  
tlduncan@shb.com

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
*Counsel of Record*  
1575 Mass. Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-495-1767  
tribe@law.harvard.edu

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G St. NW, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-652-4511  
jmassey@masseygail.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Reasoned Decision-Making Requires Consideration Of Costs And Risk Trade-Offs.....	5
II. An Agency’s Duty Includes The Obligation To Give Adequate Consideration To The <i>Full Scope</i> Of Costs And Risk Trade-Offs.....	15
III. Many Reasons Grounded In Legal Principle Require An Agency To Consider Costs And Risk Trade-Offs. ....	25
A. The Clean Air Act Requires Consideration Of Costs And Risk Trade-Offs.....	27
B. The Clean Air Act Mandates Economic Impact And Employment Analyses. ....	29
C. Principles Of Administrative Law Mandate Consideration Of Costs And Risk Trade-Offs. ....	31
D. The Common Law Frequently Involves Consideration Of Costs And Risk Trade-Offs. ....	33
E. The Panel’s Reliance On The “Negative Implication” Canon Was Misplaced.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	28
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	26
<i>Forester v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm.</i> , 559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	27
<i>Honda Motor Co. Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	26
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	6
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. EPA</i> , 19 F.3d 1201 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	4, 32
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	27
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>U. S. v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947).....	33
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	7
<i>United Auto Workers v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>United States v. Ottati &amp; Goss, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	4, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) .....	3, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a).....	30

## Other Authorities

- Jonathan H. Adler, *More Sorry Than Safe: Assessing the Precautionary Principle and the Proposed International Biosafety Protocol*, 35 TEX. INT'L L.J. 173 (2000)..... 13
- THE AFFORDABLE POWER ALLIANCE, POTENTIAL IMPACT OF THE EPA ENDANGERMENT FINDING ON LOW INCOME GROUPS AND MINORITIES (March 2010) .... 19
- AMERICAN COALITION FOR CLEAN COAL ELECTRICITY, THE SOCIAL COSTS OF CARBON? NO, THE SOCIAL BENEFITS OF CARBON (Jan. 2014) ..... 22
- AMERICAN COALITION FOR CLEAN COAL ENERGY, ENERGY COST IMPACTS ON AMERICAN FAMILIES, 2001-2014 (Feb.2014) .....18, 19
- Christopher Anderson, *Cholera Epidemic Tied to Risk Miscalculation*, 354 NATURE 255 (1991) ..... 15
- ASSOCIATION FOR THE CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, FACT-FILE: THE COLD MAN OF EUROPE..... 20
- Roger Bezdek, *Florida Will be Hit Hard by MACT, MODERN POWER SYSTEMS* (Sept. 2012)..... 19
- Roger Bezdek, *Maximum Burden: The Electricity Price Increases From the Proposed EPA Utility MACT Will Act as a Regressive Tax on the Elderly*, PUB. UTILS. FORTNIGHTLY (Dec. 2012) ..... 19
- STEPHEN BREYER, BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION (Harvard Univ. Press 1993).....10, 13

Stephen Clowney, <i>Environmental Ethics and Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 18 FORDHAM ENVTL. L. REV. 105 (2006).....	12
Frank B. Cross, <i>Paradoxical Perils of the Precautionary Principle</i> , 53 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 851 (1996).....	13
Paul J. Crutzen, <i>Ultraviolet on the Increase</i> , 356 NATURE 104 (1992) .....	14
Susan E. Dudley & Wendy L. Gramm, <i>EPA's Proposed Ozone Standard May Harm Public Health and Welfare</i> , 17 INT'L J. OF RISK ANALYSIS 403 (Aug. 1997).....	21
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Economic Impact Analyses</i> , 16 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 81 (1998) .....	21
ENV'T & PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, QUESTIONS FOR THE RECORD FROM SENATOR DAVID VITTER, GINA MCCARTHY CONFIRMATION HEARING .....	30
<i>EPA, et al. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., et al.</i> , No. 12-1182, 2013 WL 6702694 (U.S.), 13 (U.S. Oral Arg., Dec. 10, 2013) .....	6
John E. Frederick <i>et al.</i> , <i>Empirical Studies of Tropospheric Transmission in the Ultraviolet: Broadband Measurements</i> , 32 J. APPLIED METEOROLOGY AND CLIMATOLOGY 1883 (1993).....	14
Ignacio Galindo <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ultraviolet Irradiance over Mexico City</i> , 45 AIR & WASTE MGMT. ASS'N 886 (1995).....	14

John D. Graham and Jonathan Baert Wiener, <i>Confronting Risk Tradeoffs</i> , in RISK VS. RISK: TRADEOFFS IN PROTECTING HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT (John D. Graham & Jonathan Baert Wiener eds., Harvard 1995) .....	13, 14
John D. Graham, <i>Legislative Approaches to Achieving More Protection Against Risk at Less Cost</i> , 1997 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 13 .....	13
John D. Graham, <i>Risk Assessment and Cost-Benefit Analysis of New Regulations: Hearing on H.R. 9 Before the House Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong. 296 (1995).....	12
Alan F. Hoskin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimated Risk of Occupational Fatalities Associated With Hazardous Waste Site Remediation</i> , 14 RISK ANALYSIS 1011 (1994).....	15
H.R. REP. NO. 95–294 (1977) .....	30, 31
Improving Regulation and Review, Exec. Ord. No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011) .....	10
Lucy Jolin, <i>The Scandal of Britain’s Fuel Poverty Deaths</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Sept. 11, 2014) .....	19, 20
Hans A. Linde, <i>Due Process of Lawmaking</i> , 55 NEB. L. REV. 197 (1976) .....	27
NAT’L CTR. FOR ENVTL. ECON., OFFICE OF POLICY, U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING ECONOMIC ANALYSES (Dec. 17, 2010, last updated May 2014) .....	23, 24



National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil- Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....passim

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)..... 9

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, RETHINKING THE OZONE PROBLEM IN URBAN AND REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION (National Academy Press 1991)..... 14

NDP CONSULTING, A CRITICAL REVIEW OF THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF EPA REGULATIONS ON THE U.S. ECONOMY (2012)..... 17

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS, REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (1997) ..... 10

*Overview: Summary Results of the Study, in U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, IMPACTS OF REGULATIONS ON EMPLOYMENT: EXAMINING EPA’S OFT-REPEATED CLAIMS THAT REGULATIONS CREATE JOBS ..... 24*

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Appropriate Role of Costs in Environmental Regulation</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1237 (2002) .....	12
Simon Read, <i>Energy Prices Climb as Fuel Poverty Soars</i> , THE INDEPENDENT (Dec. 21, 2012) .....	19
Regulatory Planning and Review, Exec. Ord. No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979) .....	33
Revision of December 2000 Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and the Removal of Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units From the Section 112(c) List, 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) .....	28
G. Seckmeyer & R.L. McKenzie, <i>Increased Ultraviolet Radiation in New Zealand (45 [degrees] S) Relative to Germany (48 [degrees] N)</i> , 359 NATURE 135 (1992) .....	14
Christopher D. Stone, <i>Is There a Precautionary Principle?</i> , 31 ENVTL. L. REP. 10790 (2001) .....	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Beyond the Precautionary Principle</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 1003 (2003) .....	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and the Environment</i> , 115 ETHICS 351 (2005) .....	11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Cost-Benefit Default Principles</i> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 1651 (2001) .....	6, 11, 12, 13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989) ...	11

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Legislative Foreword: Congress, Constitutional Moments, and the Cost-Benefit State</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 247 (1996).....	14
Tammy O. Tengs & John D. Graham, <i>The Opportunity Costs of Haphazard Social Investments in Life-Saving</i> , in RISKS, COSTS, AND LIVES SAVED: GETTING BETTER RESULTS FROM REGULATION (Robert W. Hahn, ed. 1996).....	14
Tammy O. Tengs et al., <i>Five Hundred Life-Saving Programs and Their Cost-Effectiveness</i> , 15 RISK ANALYSIS 369 (1995).....	13
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, WORKER DISPLACEMENT: 2011-2013 (Aug. 26, 2014).....	25
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING, ESTIMATING EMPLOYMENT IMPACTS OF REGULATIONS: A REVIEW OF EPA'S METHODS FOR ITS AIR RULES (Feb. 2013) .....	17
U.S. EPA SCIENCE ADVISORY BOARD: RELATIVE RISK REDUCTION STRATEGIES COMMITTEE, REDUCING RISK: SETTING PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Sept. 1990).....	11
University of Wisconsin-Madison Institute for Research on Poverty, "Health & Poverty" .....	20
WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, ENERGY POVERTY RISES IN SPAIN (Apr. 3, 2014).....	20
